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Introduction 

1. This is an application by Yusra Abu Hatab (the “Applicant”) against the 

decision of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in 

the Near East, also known as UNRWA (the “Respondent”), not to renew her 

appointment. 

Facts 

2. From 1 February 2011 to 19 September 2013, the Applicant was employed 

by the Agency on a fixed-term appointment as Credit Extension Assistant.  

3. From 20 August 2014 to 31 August 2015, the Applicant was employed by the 

Agency as Loan Officer on a daily-paid contract.  

4. On 18 May 2015, the Applicant had a car accident during her home-office-

home commute and was on leave without pay until 30 July 2015. 

5. Upon return to duty on 30 July 2015, the Applicant was examined by a 

Medical Officer who indicated that the Applicant had no foreseen incapacity, no 

complications, and no permanent disability.  

6. On 1 September 2015, the Applicant was appointed on a fixed-term 

appointment as Loan Officer with a one-year probationary period. On the same day, 

the Applicant was served with a letter of reprimand for repeated non-compliance to 

adhere to official working hours. The Applicant refused to receive and sign the letter 

of reprimand.   

7. On 2 November 2015, during the mid-point review of the Applicant’s 

performance, a meeting was held with the Applicant about her poor performance.  

8. On 10 December 2015, the Applicant was served with another letter of 

reprimand for repeated non-compliance to adhere to official working hours. The 

Applicant again refused to receive and sign the letter of reprimand.   
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9. On the same day, a meeting was held with the Applicant, the Branch Manager, 

and another staff member, to discuss the Applicant’s non-adherence to official 

working hours and her continuing refusal to sign the letters of reprimand. The 

Applicant signed the minutes of the meeting.  

10. On 28 January 2016, the Applicant was served with another letter of 

reprimand for non-compliance to adhere to official working hours. The Applicant 

signed the letter. 

11. On 31 January 2016, the Applicant was evaluated as “not fully meet 

expectations” on her electronic Performance Evaluation Report (“e-PER”). 

12. On 7 February 2016, the Applicant was served with another letter of 

reprimand for poor performance as Loan Officer. 

13. On 21 March 2016, the Director of Legal Affairs (“DLA”) concluded that the 

injury which the Applicant had suffered as a result of her car accident on 18 May 

2015, was attributable to the performance of official duties.  

14. On 30 March 2016, the Applicant’s immediate supervisor sent an email to the 

Chief, Field Microfinance Programme (“C/FMP”) raising the issues related to the 

Applicant’s performance. 

15. On 21 and 25 April 2016, meetings were held with the Applicant to discuss 

her performance. The Applicant signed the minutes of the two meetings.  

16. On 28 April 2016, the Applicant was placed on sick leave for a surgery. 

17. On 16 August 2016, the Human Resources Career Management Officer 

(“HRCMO”) recommended extending the Applicant’s probationary period.  

18. By letter dated 29 August 2016, the Applicant was informed that her 

probationary period was extended until 31 December 2016. 

19. On 15 November 2016, a Medical Board was convened to determine the 

Applicant’s fitness for continued service with the Agency, and on 29 December 
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2016, the Applicant was informed that she was fit for continued service with the 

Agency. 

20. On 2 January 2017, the Applicant requested a review of the Medical Board’s 

decision. 

21. On 3 January 2017, the Applicant was informed that her fixed-term 

appointment had been extended for a further probationary period expiring on 31 

January 2017.  

22. On 17 January 2017, the Applicant was informed that her fixed-term 

appointment expiring on 31 January 2017, would not be renewed beyond that date.  

23. On 22 January 2017, the Applicant visited an orthopaedist who explained to 

her that she needed a second surgery. 

24. On 27 February 2017, the Applicant requested review of the decision not to 

renew her fixed-term appointment.  

25. On 3 May 2017, the present application was filed with the UNRWA Dispute 

Tribunal (the “Tribunal”). The application was transmitted to the Respondent on 8 

May 2017. 

26. On 7 June 2017, the Respondent filed a “Motion for Extension of Time” to 

file his reply outside the 30-day time limit set out in Article 6(1) of the Rules of 

Procedure of the Tribunal. The motion was transmitted to the Applicant on 8 June 

2017.  

27. By Order No. 079 (UNRWA/DT/2017) dated 19 June 2017, the Tribunal 

granted the Respondent’s request for an extension of time. 

28. On 21 June 2017, the Respondent filed his reply. The reply was transmitted 

to the Applicant on 27 June 2017. 

29. On 4 July 2017, the Respondent submitted the Arabic translation of his reply. 

The Arabic translation of the reply was transmitted to the Applicant on the same 

day. 
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Applicant’s contentions 

30. The Applicant contends: 

i) The decision not to renew her appointment violates Area Staff Rule 

106.4, because she suffers from a service-incurred injury; 

ii) The Agency should have waited until her full recovery to evaluate her 

condition in order to determine whether she could resume her duties or she 

should be recommended for another post; 

iii) Her right to have her medical treatment completed at the expense of the 

Agency has been prejudiced; and 

iv) Under no circumstances may her services be terminated due to her 

incapacity from a service-incurred injury. 

31. The Applicant requests: 

i) Rescission of the impugned decision; 

ii) To be compensated for all of her salaries and entitlements withheld due 

to her injury; 

iii) To be compensated for all expenses related to her service-incurred 

injury; and 

iv) To be compensated for her permanent disability that resulted from her 

service-incurred injury. 

Respondent’s contentions 

32. The Respondent contends: 

i) The decision not to extend the Applicant’s appointment was properly 

effected. The Applicant contests a decision to terminate her appointment; 

however, the impugned decision is, in fact, a decision not to renew her 

appointment; 
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ii) Despite the Applicant’s claim that she was terminated on medical 

grounds, the Applicant’s appointment was, in fact, not renewed based on her 

poor performance during her probationary period; and 

iii) The Agency is remedying the issue of the absence of payment of salary 

and re-crediting of leaves due to the Applicant’s service-incurred injury. 

33. The Respondent requests the Tribunal to dismiss the application in its 

entirety. 

Considerations 

Preliminary issue 

34. By her application, the Applicant contests the decision dated 17 January 2017, 

“terminati[ng] her contract on grounds of health incapacitation”. However, the 

decision dated 17 January 2017 is, in fact, a decision not to renew the Applicant’s 

appointment for poor performance. Consequently, the Tribunal considers that the 

Applicant actually contests the decision not to renew her appointment. 

Merits 

35. The Applicant was employed by the Agency as Loan Officer on a daily-paid 

contract from 20 August 2014 to 31 August 2015. On 18 May 2015, the Applicant 

had a car accident during her home-office-home commute and was on leave without 

pay until 30 July 2015. 

36. On 1 September 2015, the Applicant was appointed as Loan Officer, on a 

fixed-term appointment, with a one-year probationary period. On 21 March 2016, 

the DLA considered that the injury the Applicant had suffered as a result of her car 

accident was attributable to the performance of official duties.  

37. It is not contested that, when the accident occurred, the Applicant was a daily-

paid worker and, as such, not a staff member. Therefore, the DLA’s decision 

qualifying the Applicant’s injury as attributable to the performance of official duties 
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would not, in any case, entitle the Applicant to the same rights that a staff member 

would have been entitled to in the event of a service-incurred injury.    

38. In her application, the Applicant does not contest that her poor performance 

justified the decision not to renew her appointment at the end of her probationary 

period. The Applicant only raises the contention that the impugned decision violates 

Area Staff Rule 106.4, because she was still recovering and suffering from a 

service-incurred injury. Accordingly, the Applicant’s only contention is based on 

her rights as a staff member. 

39. Area Staff Rule 100.2 provides:  

These rules shall apply only to Area staff members of the 

Agency, as defined in the staff regulations.  

40. Area Staff Regulations provide: 

APPLICABILITY 

1. These staff regulations shall apply only to area staff members 

of the Agency. The term “staff members” as used throughout 

these regulations refers exclusively to area staff members.  

2. Area staff members are those persons who have been 

designated as such in their letters of appointment (emphasis in 

original).  

41. The rules are clear: Only staff members are entitled to the rights articulated 

in Area Staff Rules. Area Staff Rules are not applicable to the Agency’s daily-paid 

employees.  

42. The car accident happened when the Applicant was a daily-paid employee of 

the Agency. With respect to the injury that resulted from that accident, the 

Applicant might be entitled to certain rights, as her injury was qualified by the DLA 

as a service-incurred injury. However, this does not entitle her to the rights of a staff 

member, as if she had been a staff member at the date of the accident. Therefore, 

the Tribunal must dismiss the application as it is only competent to review the 

Agency’s decisions allegedly in non-compliance with applicants’ terms of 

appointment as staff members.  
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Conclusion 

43. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES: 

The application is dismissed.  

 

(Signed) 

Judge Jean-François Cousin 

Dated this 30th day of May 2018 

Entered in the Register on this 30th day of May 2018 

(Signed) 

Laurie McNabb, Registrar, UNRWA DT, Amman 

 


